SEASIDE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

ORDINANCE NO. 10

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SEASIDE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1 of Article 1</u> of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended by adding the following:

(j) "MRWPCA" means the Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency.

<u>Section 21 of Article 2</u> of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended by adding the following:

- (e) Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS) drain waste and vent piping shall conform to International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials' Standards PS-17-71 and installed in accordance with IAPMO Standard IS-5-77.
- (f) Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) sewer pipe shall conform to ASMT 3034 and Installation Standards UPC IS 1.

<u>Subsection (h) of Section 22, Article 2</u> of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended to read as follows:

(h) Vents and Traps. In all new installations to buildings and in all existing installations to buildings where the outlet of a trap for a plumbing fixture is installed or located at an elevation which is less than two feet from the rim of the nearest manhole uphill from the point of connection of the house sewer to the lateral sewer, approved types of trap, vent, and cleanout shall be installed in the house sewer at a point as close as possible to the building being served.

The installation shall consist of an approved cast iron fresh air inlet "P" trap and a Wye branch or combination fitting installed in sequence in the line of flow from the building. The vent from this fresh air inlet shall be of cast iron and shall be piped to the ground surface and capped with a cast iron vent cap. This vent cap shall be rigidly fastened in place by means of set screws and shall provide 1/2" minimum clearance between the cap and end of the riser pipe. Provisions shall be made by elevation above ground or by other means for preventing the obstruction of the vent opening or the flow of water therein. Traps shall be cast iron and of a type approved by the inspector. The cleanout shall be placed as close to the trap as is practical and shall be piped to within one foot of the ground surface with cast iron pipe and closed with an approved cleanout plug.

In lieu of the above, an aluminum back-water overflow device with 4" plastic two-way cleanout or 4" cast iron two-way cleanout may be installed, or in lieu of a two-way cleanout a combination Wye and 1/8 bend with cleanout plug brought to grade may be installed, provided the main building drain is in a straight line with an exterior cleanout plug at grade on the opposite end of the main building drain line. Every existing installation which includes a plumbing fixture trap outlet which is less than two feet from the rim of the nearest manhole uphill from the point of connection of the house sewer to the lateral sewer is hereby declared to be dangerous, insanitary, and a menace to life, health and property. Whenever it shall come to the attention of the inspector that such an installation exists, he is hereby authorized and empowered to order and require that such plumbing outlet be immediately plugged or capped or that the equipment described in the preceding paragraphs in this section be installed immediately.

Section 30 of Article 3 of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph at the beginning of the section:

The Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency's Ordinance No. 82-2 approved on July 26, 1982 and otherwise known as the "Wastewater Discharge Ordinance" is hereby incorporated in its entirety by reference as if fully set forth in this article. The MRWPCA has the responsibility and the authority to enforce the provisions of their "Wastewater Discharge Ordinance" within the Seaside County Sanitation District's jurisdiction.

Subsection (b) of Section 31, Article 3 of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) Whenever a person, firm, or corporation desires to make or maintain any connection with any part of the sanitary sewer system for the purpose of discharging sewage or waste which contains any chemicals or other objectionable materials as above defined, such person, firm, or corporation shall apply to the MRWPCA for a permit for said purpose. Issuance of such a permit will be subject to the review and conditioning of the District Engineer.

Subsection (b) of Section 40, Article 4 of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) A fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) shall be paid at the time of such application for each new connection to a lateral sewer, house sewer, or to a district collecting main.

<u>Subsection (b) of Section 51, Article 5</u> of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) No such license shall be issued to a person who does not hold a valid and unrevoked license from the California Contractors' License Board entitling the person to engage in the business of plumbing contracting or sewer installation. Seaside County Sanitation District Ordinance No. 10 page three

<u>Section 60 of Article 6 of Ordinance No. 1 of the Seaside County Sanitation District</u> is hereby amended by adding the following:

In addition, any person who intentionally or negligently violates any provisions of this ordinance, requirements, or conditions set forth in permits duly issued, or who discharges wastewater which causes pollution, or violates any cease and desist order, prohibition, effluent limitation, national standard of performance, pretreatment or toxicity standard, shall be liable civilly to liabilities imposed by the District or the MRWPCA against which the violation occurs. Said civil liability may be in a sum not to exceed six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00) for each day in which said violation occurs.

The District or the MRWPCA may petition the Superior Court to impose, assess and recover such sums. In determining such amount, the court shall take into consideration all relevant circumstances, including but not limited to the extent of harm caused by the violation, the nature and persistence of the violation, the length of time over which the violation occurs, and corrective action, if any.

THIS ORDINANCE shall be published once after its passage in the Seaside-Post News Sentinel and shall be in force and take effect thirty (30) days from and after its passage.

INTRODUCED the 11th day of January , 19 83 .

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Seaside County Sanitation District duly held the <u>8th</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>19</u><u>83</u> by the following vote:

AYES: Directors Lewis, McClair, Benson

NOES: none

ABSENT: none

Chairman, Board of Directors

Attest:

Secretary. Board of